


LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT
_________________________________________________

for May 11, 2016 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
**As Revised and Recommended for Conditional Approval

by Planning Commission: 05/11/16**

PROJECT #:  Change of Zone No. 16016 - Planned Unit Development (PUD)

PROPOSAL: From B-1 Local Business, H-2 Highway Business, and O-2 Suburban Office
to B-3 PUD to develop a mixed-use redevelopment project      

LOCATION: City block bounded by N 48th Street, N 49th Street, Holdrege Street, and
Aylesworth Avenue.

LAND AREA: 3.11 acres, more or less

EXISTING ZONING: B-1 Local Business, H-2 Highway Business, O-2 Suburban Office 

CONCLUSION: The proposed project would add an urban mixed-use development to a
currently blighted area. It can be served by existing infrastructure, and is
oriented to enhance one of Lincoln’s primary business corridors while having
minimal impact on the adjacent neighborhood based on the proposed site
plan. The project is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan.

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval
Waivers: 
1. 27.72.030 - Waive the maximum height of 45 feet in the B-3 district         Approval

to allow a maximum height of 70 feet on the west half of the block.

2. 27.67.020 - Waive the B-3 parking requirements for various         Approval
uses to allow 1 stall per 600 sq. ft. of commercial area regardless
of use.

3. 26.15.020 - Waive requirements for stormwater detention.        Conditional Approval

4. Design Standards, Section 7.3, Chapter 3.50 - Waive                   Approval
required screening for multiple family dwellings along the west, 
north, and south sides of the site.

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  

Lots 1-10, Block 35, including the vacated alley abutting thereon and the north-south and east-west
alley, and a portion of Lot 11, Block 35, Mill's Subdivision of Blocks 34 and 35 in Mills Addition to
University Place; Lots A, B and C, and a portion of Lots D, E and F, Speechley Place, Lincoln,
Lancaster County, Nebraska.

EXISTING LAND USE: Commercial and residential buildings in the process of being removed. 2



SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:  

North: Commercial B-1 Local Business, R-2 Residential
South: Commercial H-2 Highway Commercial
East: Residential R-2 Residential
West: UNL - East Campus P Public

ASSOCIATED APPLICATIONS:

Street and Alley Vacation No. 16002 to vacate the internal alley on the block

Comprehensive Plan Conformance No. 16003 for the University Place South Redevelopment Plan

Miscellaneous No. 16001 for the South University Place Redevelopment Area Blight and
Substandard Determination Study

HISTORY:

May 1887 Site originally platted into two lots as part of Mills Addition to University Place.

October 1889 Subdivided into 12 lots as part of Mills Subdivision of Blocks 34 and 35 of Mills
Addition to University Place.

October 1946 Additional four lots created with Speechley Place subdivision.

May 1979 Change of zone from G Local Business and A-2 Single Family Dwellings to B-
1 Local Business and R-2 Residential.

March 1985 Change of zone for the southwest corner of the site from B-1 Local Business
to H-2 Highway Business.

February 1994 Change of zone for the east half of the site from R-2 Residential to O-2
Suburban Office.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:

p. 1.9 The west half of the site along N 48th Street is shown as commercial on the Future Land Use map. The east
half is shown as urban density residential.

p. 5.2 Seek to efficiently utilize investments in existing and future public infrastructure to advance economic
development opportunities.

Encourage and provide incentives for mixed uses in future developments.

p, 5.14 Strategies for commercial infill:

Discourage auto-oriented strip commercial development and seek opportunities for residential mixed-
use development.

Avoid encroachment into existing neighborhoods during expansion of existing commercial and industrial
uses, and take steps to ensure expansions are in scale with the adjacent neighborhood, are properly
screened, fulfill a demonstrated need, and are beneficial to health and safety.

Encourage higher Floor Area Ratio for commercial development (5.15).

Orient buildings to the street, especially corners (5.15). 3



Encourage a vertical mix of residential and commercial use types (5.15).

Encourage shared parking between land uses with different peak demand periods (5.15).

p. 5.16 Encourage efforts to find new uses for abandoned, under-utilized or “brownfield” sites that are contaminated,
through redevelopment and environmental mitigation.

p. 6.2 Mixed Use Redevelopment should:

Target existing underdeveloped or redeveloping commercial and industrial areas in order to remove
blighted conditions and more efficiently utilize existing infrastructure.

Occur on sites supported by adequate road and utility capacity.

Be located and designed in a manner compatible with existing or planned land uses.

Provide a diversity of housing types and choices throughout each neighborhood for an increasingly
diverse population.

p. 6.5 Intersection of N 48th and Holdrege Streets identified as commercial area appropriate for dwelling units/mixed
use.

p. 6.10 Strategies for facilitating infill development:

Develop subarea plans for specific areas that set a framework for development, including advance
blight studies, redevelopment plans, identification of infrastructure needs and public/private roles.

Work with state and local government to extend financial incentives to designated locations within the
built environment.

Develop incentives to reduce the cost and risk of infill and redevelopment.

Support and enhance existing infrastructure and amenities (p. 6.11).

p. 7.9 Strategies for redevelopment in existing neighborhoods:

Encourage increased density of existing apartment complexes and special needs housing where there
is land available for additional buildings or expansions.

Encourage additional density of apartment complexes and special needs housing on open adjacent
land uses.

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS: N 48th and Holdrege Streets are both classified as minor arterials. N 49th

Street and Aylesworth Avenue are local streets.

PUBLIC SERVICE: The Transit Development Plan approved in April 2016 shows bus routes along
N 48th and Holdrege Streets abutting this site.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS: 

The South University Place Blight Study identified some soil contamination from a former gas
station on a portion of the site. Remediation will be completed as part of the redevelopment project.

AESTHETIC CONSIDERATIONS: The proposed building design was reviewed and recommended
for approval by the Urban Design Committee.
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ANALYSIS:

1. This proposal is to construct a mixed-use, multi-story building within a B-3 PUD. The
proposed building is five stories and will include approximately 100 market-rate residential
units and 25,000 square feet of first floor retail and/or restaurant uses. The PUD includes
flexibility to allow up to 50 percent of the first floor for residential uses, although the
developer is currently planning to utilize the entire first floor for commercial.

2. The project is located on the city block directly northeast of N 48th and Holdrege Streets.
Former uses on the site include Tastee Inn and Out restaurant, QP Hardware, a car service
station, and several single family residences. The structures are in the process of being
removed.

3. Requested waivers:

27.72.030 - Waive the maximum height of 45 feet in the B-3 district to allow a maximum
height of 70 feet on the west half of the block. The applicant is requesting a height increase
to 70 feet so the project can achieve a desired urban density. At 70 feet the structure would
be the tallest building along N 48th Street. A similar project in the area is the
Holdrege/Idylwild PUD (CZ#12018A) at 35th and Holdrege Streets. The mixed-use buildings
associated with that development are three stories and 45 feet in height. 

The height increase only applies to the west half of the block along N 48th Street. The east
half of the block, which is adjacent to the residential neighborhood, will remain at the B-3
district height of 45 feet. The 70-foot structure would be at least 215 feet from the nearest
residence.

27.67.020 - Waive the B-3 parking requirements for various uses to allow 1 stall per 600 sq.
ft. of commercial area regardless of use. The B-3 district requires 1 stall per 600 square feet
of office/retail/commercial uses and 1 stall per 100 square feet of restaurant uses. This
waiver is intended to allow for flexibility of the first floor commercial area. The site would
likely meet the B-3 district parking requirements without the waiver if the first floor develops
as a mix of commercial and restaurant uses; however, if a majority of the first floor develops
as restaurant space the waiver would be required. 

The applicant is requesting 1 stall per residential dwelling unit, which is currently allowed in
the B-3 district. The residential and commercial areas are likely to have some amount of non-
concurrent parking demand, which helps reduce the need for additional parking stalls. The
site plan shows 187 parking stalls, which is sufficient to meet the needs of a mixed-use
project of this magnitude.

26.15.020 - Waive requirements for stormwater detention. The site is only three acres in size
and is near Deadman’s Run. Watershed Management reviewed the waiver request and
recommends approval with the condition that the grading and drainage plan show a
minimum 15-inch reinforced concrete storm drain pipe in the public right-of-way with
manholes at changes in horizontal alignments.

Design Standards, Section 7.3, Chapter 3.50 - Waive required screening for multiple family
dwellings along the west, north, and south sides of the site. The Design Standards for
Screening and Landscaping require vertical screening for multi-family dwellings. That type
of screening is not appropriate for a mixed-use building such as this because it would
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significantly impact visibility of the first floor commercial uses. This waiver is recommended
for approval provided that screening remains along the east side of the site (N 49th Street)
facing the residential neighborhood. The following screening requirements located in the
Design Standards are not waived:

Multiple family dwelling screening along N 49th Street (50 percent from 6 to 15 feet
along the lot line)

Parking lot screening (90 percent screen from 0 to 3 feet along the parking lot and
driving aisles)

4. Tax Increment Financing (TIF) funds are proposed for certain public improvements
associated with the project. The site was determined to be blighted in the South University
Place Redevelopment Area Blight and Substandard Determination Study (MISC 16001) and
is included in the University Place South Redevelopment Plan (CPC 16003) that is currently
under review.

The blight study and redevelopment plan encompass approximately 37 acres primarily along
N 48th Street. This project could serve as a catalyst for further redevelopment of the area.

5. The site currently has three accesses each onto N 48th Street, Aylesworth Avenue  and
Holdrege Street, and two onto N 49th Street. The proposed site plan eliminates most of these
access points, showing only one access each onto Holdrege Street and Aylesworth Avenue.
The site will have no access onto N 48th and N 49th Streets. The elimination of access onto
N 48th Street and all but one access onto Holdrege Street, both arterials, is supported by the
Access Management Policy. Traffic in front of homes along N 49th Street should be minimally
affected since the street contains no access onto the site.

6. Per Chapter 27.69 of the Zoning Ordinance a freestanding sign would be permitted on both
N 48th and Holdrege Streets. No sign can be within 50 feet of a residential district, and no
illuminated sign can be within 100 feet of a residential district.

7. The site is located within walking distance of the University of Nebraska East Campus and
Nebraska Wesleyan University, so it should attract some student residents; however, the
residential units will be market-rate and not specifically targeted as student housing. The
project’s location at the intersection of two arterials and along bus routes suggest that it
could attract a range of clientele.  

8. The proposed building will be oriented toward N 48th Street with parking in the rear. A
residential neighborhood consisting primarily of single family homes is located to the east
across N 49th Street. The site plan shows several single story garages to be placed along
the east side of the site, with an additional 25-foot setback of green space and landscape
screening.  

9. The internal alley on the site is proposed to be vacated with the associated application Street
and Alley Vacation No. 16002.

10. The applicant will be completing a final plat for the site to create a single lot over the entire
block. The final plat is required prior to receiving building permits to ensure dedication of the
pedestrian easement.

11. The site plan shows planters located in the public right-of-way. Permits are required for any
encroachment into the public right-of-way. 6



12. The proposed development is in conformance with several strategies outlined in the
Comprehensive Plan for commercial infill. These strategies include orienting buildings to the
street, having a mix of residential and commercial use types, and discouraging multiple
accesses onto an arterial street. Figure 5.2 from the Comprehensive Plan (attached) shows
that the proposed development meets the criteria for the “Preferred” infill option. 

13. The Comprehensive Plan identifies this site as a commercial area appropriate for a mix of
residential and commercial uses. This proposal would remove blighted conditions and add
to the urban character of the area. The site is oriented toward N 48th Street which helps to
minimize impact on the neighborhood to the east. The site is already served by existing
infrastructure and roads. Subject to the conditions of approval this request is supported by
the Comprehensive Plan.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

This approval permits 100 dwelling units, 25,000 square feet of commercial floor area, and
associated waivers.

Site Specific Conditions:

1. The City Council approves associated request:

1.1 Street and Alley Vacation No. 16002

2. Before receiving building permits the developer shall cause to be prepared and submitted
to the Planning Department a revised and reproducible final plot plan including 4 copies with
all required revisions as listed below upon approval of the planned unit development by the
City Council.

2.1 Remove request for 1 parking stall per dwelling unit from Waiver 5. The B-3 district
currently allows 1 parking stall per dwelling unit.

2.2 Waiver 5 should be re-numbered to Waiver 4.

2.3 Remove the strikethrough text from the following note: “Building setback line except
as noted on PUD.”

2.4 Show storm drain pipe in public right-of-way a minimum of 15" RCP with manholes
at changes in horizontal alignments.

3. Before receiving building permits, the developer shall provide the following documents to the
Planning Department: 

3.1 Water Quality Control Form

3.2 Verification from the Register of Deeds that the letter of acceptance as required by
the approval of the planned unit development has been recorded. 

4. Before receiving Certificates of Occupancy for the improvements located on the Project Site,
building permits the final plat shall be approved by the City. If any final plat on all or a portion
of the approved planned unit development is submitted five (5) years or more after the
approval of the planned unit development, the city may require that a new planned unit
development be submitted, pursuant to all the provisions of section 26.31.015. A new 7



planned unit development may be required if the subdivision ordinance, the design
standards, or the required improvements have been amended by the city; and as a result,
the planned unit development as originally approved does not comply with the amended
rules and regulations.

Standard Conditions:

5. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

5.1 Before occupying the building all development and construction shall substantially
comply with the approved plans.

5.2 All privately-owned improvements shall be permanently maintained by the owner or
an appropriately established association approved by the City Attorney.

5.3 The physical location of all setbacks and yards, buildings, parking and circulation
elements, and similar matters must be in substantial compliance with the location of
said items as shown on the approved site plan.

5.4 The terms, conditions, and requirements of the ordinance shall run with the land and
be binding upon the developer, its successors and assigns.

5.5 The applicant shall sign and return the letter of acceptance to the City Clerk. This step
should be completed within 60 days following the approval of the special permit.  The
City Clerk shall file a copy of the resolution approving the special permit and the letter
of acceptance with the Register of Deeds, filing fees therefore to be paid in advance
by the applicant. Building permits will not be issued unless the letter of acceptance
has been filed.

5.6 The site plan as approved with this ordinance voids and supersedes all previously
approved site plans, however all ordinances approving previous permits remain in full
force and effect unless specifically amended by this ordinance.

Prepared by:

Andrew Thierolf, 441-6371, athierolf@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner

May 2, 2016 REVISED 5/11/2016

APPLICANT: 48th Street Development, LLC
300 North 44th Street, Suite 207
Lincoln, NE 68503

CONTACT: Tom Huston
Cline Williams
233 South 13th Street, Suite 1900
Lincoln, NE 68508
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CHANGE OF ZONE. NO. 16016

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN NO. 16003
TO REVIEW“UNIVERSITY PLACE SOUTH REDEVELOPMENT PLAN
AS TO CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
ON PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED AT
NORTH 48TH AND HOLDREGE STREETS
PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: May 11, 2016

Staff recommendation: Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan.

CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 16016
FROM B-1, H-2 AND O-2 DISTRICTS TO B-3 PUD COMMERCIAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
ON PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED AT
NORTH 48TH AND HOLDREGE STREETS
PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: May 11, 2016

Staff recommendation: Conditional Approval.

AND

STREET AND ALLEY VACATION NO. 16002
TO VACATE TWO ALLEYS
ON PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED AT
NORTH 48TH AND HOLDREGE STREETS
PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: May 11, 2016

Staff recommendation: Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan.

Members present: Beecham, Cornelius, Corr, Harris, Hove, Lust, Sunderman and Weber; Scheer
declaring Conflict of Interest; Beecham absent.

Corr disclosed that she attended the Developer’s Open House on Tuesday, March 1, 2016.

Staff presentation: David Landis of the Urban Development Department stated Urban
Development Department is the applicant for the Redevelopment Plan; the Change of Zone and
Alley Vacation are work of the developer. We examined this area several weeks ago and declared
it Blighted and Substandard and showed that the area is ripe for redevelopment. Yesterday, the City
Council agreed unanimously with Planning Commission that the area is Blighted and Substandard. 

Today, the question is whether or not the plan is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan of
the City and we argue that it is. Normally, you would see us here with a specific project like this that
would come to you in the form of an amendment to an existing plan because we have those plans
in all of the TIF districts. This is a new area that was just declared blighted and substandard. For
that reason, we need to create a plan for the area. When we have a specific project, that project
would then be amended into the plan. Today, we collapsed those steps into one. The plan identifies
things that would be helpful to the area and it has a specific project. The Redevelopment Agreement
will be the next step. In other words, this will be the only opportunity this body has to critique the
proposed project because it will then be embedded in the plan. 

9



This amounts to $16 million of private investment. It includes 20,000 square feet of retail and
restaurant space on the ground floor. It consists of approximately 98 market-rate apartment units
on the upper four floors. The project faces 48th Street with the garages and landscaping behind, so
it abuts the property in a way that we like. It contains 190 parking spaces which is sufficient to meet
the standards. There is no set of design standards that apply here. However, if you look at those
standards, you would find an overlap, such as the transparency on the first floor, walkability, and
high-end materials up to 20 feet. It replaces the old Tastee Inn and the old Q.P. Store. This project
is the rationale for why the underlying plan is being brought to you. 

We want to do this and the developer has done the preliminary work to allow the City to assist with
TIF funds of about $1.7 million. The relationship of private-to-public dollars is $9.80 of private to
$1.00 of public investment. We find it consistent in a number of ways that are outlined in the Staff
Report.

Lust asked if it is allowable to include design standards as part of a redevelopment plan.  You
mentioned there were none and I’m glad it is a beautiful building. Landis said he believes that is a
City Council function, however, when given a project, this body can say that your approval is
conditional on ‘x’, which could be design standards. 

Harris asked if this will appear before the Urban Design Committee. Landis said yes, whenever
there is a TIF project, it is a requirement to appear before Urban Design. This has gone to them,
and they did approve. 

Proponents:

1. Tom Huston, 233 S. 13th Street, came forward on behalf of the applicant, 48th Street
Investments, which is a company comprised of Schafer Richardson located in Minneapolis, and
Greenleaf Properties of Lincoln. Also present today are Sara Joy Proppe, Project Manager, and 
Maureen Michalski, Director of Development, both of Schafer Richardson, as well as Don Linscott
of Greenleaf Properties, and Tim Gergen, Project Engineer from Clark Enersen Partners. 

The Redevelopment Plan is the second step. The question before you today with regard to the
Comprehensive Plan Conformance item,  is whether the redevelopment plan is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan for the City – this project is in many ways. It will use existing infrastructure,
does not require additional investment by the City; will incentivize a mixed-use development; will
identify a new use for a under-used piece of property; and, will increase residential and commercial
density in conjunction with making sure the project is compatible with the neighborhood. 

The Change of Zone is to clean up the mixed zoning that currently exists. We request a change to
the B-3 PUD Commercial Business District which is what is required for a mixed-use project of this
nature. This is a market rate project with retail. The building footprint has been oriented to the front
right-of-way of N. 48th Street. Adjacent to the building itself is the parking lot containing 187 stalls
including garages and landscaping. The east facade will also be important in providing outdoor
dining and coffee shop opportunities.

The important aspect of the change of zone is that there are waivers requested – one for height to
permit the increased density to make it compatible with the neighborhood. The conditions indicate
that the building will be 215 feet away from the homes on the east. The PUD prohibits commercial
use on the east half of the block and it requires screening. The second waiver deals with parking.
The site is over-parked at this point. The site only requires 142 stalls. The waiver is that they be
allowed to allocate 1 stall per 600-feet of commercial use, regardless of that use. The last waiver
is to waive on-site detention due to the small size of the building footprint, and the fact that it is
adjacent to Dead Man’s Run. 10



Huston handed out a proposed Motion to Amend the Site Specific Condition No. 4 that requires the
final platting of the property before the building permit.  I am asking that this be revised to require
the final plat prior to the certificate of occupancy because we want to be under construction in
August of this year. We have the consent of Planning on that item.

The alley vacation is for the L-shaped alley that was platted in the 1890s and is no longer needed.
It is being permitted because we are burying all utility lines. 

Corr said that 70 feet seems high for 5 stories. I heard you mention that 20 feet on the first story.
She asked how high the building will really be. Huston said the height will really depend on the
parapet wall that is required to shield and screen mechanical equipment on the top floor. He
believes the building will be right up to the 70-foot height. The first floor will have higher ceilings but,
for this type of construction, those types of spans are required to cover HVAC and other equipment. 

Corr said there is a taller dark section shown at the top. She asked if those are apartments. Huston
said yes. Corr asked if the level down where there is some empty space will house the mechanical
equipment. Huston said he believes there could be patios on the ends of the roofs. The mechanical
equipment is located at the very top.

Corr said there is talk about replacing a storm drain pipe to allow the waiver for storm drainage.
Huston said that is a typical requirement. Corr said she is concerned that one of the conditions for
being blighted is that some of the water mains and storm drains are dilapidated. She wondered if
this project will fix those things to solve those blighted conditions. Huston said there is no need to
replace the sanitary sewer, but the storm sewer improvement required by the Site Specific
Condition is required to allow this project to comply with the storm sewer requirements.

2. Tim Gergen, Clark Enersen Partners, stated that they worked with the Water Department. The
water mains within 48th Street are within 10 years old. The sanitary sewer is within its life
expectancy. The storm sewer has a Condition for Approval because we had to have a lot of the
building  storm sewer go to a storm sewer system in 48th Street rather than in Aylesworth. At that
point, we needed to change our pipe size and material in order to meet the City standards. We had
no problem with that condition. Corr said that for this portion of the blighted area, there were not any
bad pipes. Gergen agreed that was the case in this block. 

3. Sara Joy Proppe, Project Manager at Schafer Richardson, thanked the Commissioners. The
Lincoln market is new for us, but we have had a long-term relationship with Don Linscott of
Greenleaf Properties. We were established in 1995. Our development team has over 100 years of
combined experience. We manage a mix of office, commercial, and multi-family properties
throughout the upper Midwest, including over 1,000 units of multi-family houses, ranging from
condos to historic rehabilitation,  affordable housing and market rate units. We also own and
manage 1.7 million feet of commercial and retail space in the Twin Cities. We have 245 units under
construction. We have a very positive reputation within communities because we think it is important
to engage the local residents in the process. To that end, we have already had a neighborhood
open house including University Place and some of the East Campus business associations in the
area. We are very excited to be part of this project.

Corr said there are glass fronts on 48th Street and at the back of the building. She wondered if it is
intended for a single store, or if it is split. Proppe said she thinks it will be one. 
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Opponents:

1. Chuck Early, 5219 Garland Street, stated that from what he has gathered, it is too big for the
area. We have properties in University Place that are rentals, as well as three lots that he is
preparing to build apartments on when there is need for them. We rent to students. This could suck
the life out of rentals in a heavily rented college neighborhood. That will suck the life out of the
neighborhood. I also have concern about the zoning. It does not conform with that. It is higher than
45 feet since it abuts residential. The floor plan is also not to have sales and office space greater
than 4,000 square feet. If there are apartments over that, it would be a minimum of 60,000 square
feet on top of the retail below. This will add congestion to the area. The parking does not seem like
it will be enough. It looks like it will work out to 800 square feet for each parking spot. I do not think
it will be good for the neighborhood. We know something needs to go into the area, but this project
is too big. 

2. Nancy Early, 5219 Garland Street, came forward to state that they live in the neighborhood and
they knew nothing about this project until it was in the newspaper. That really bothered her and her
husband because they own nine lots in the area, including smaller apartments. The main concerns
are the congestion and also the height, because there is nothing of a similar character in the
neighborhood. At one point, University Place had issued saying something stating that any new
structures needed to be compatible with the neighborhood.  It is also very close to the street.

Hove asked how close they are to this development. Nancy Early stated they live a block and a half
from their rentals on Garland and Walker. Chuck Early said that from what he understands, they
will not be targeting students but that seems like a stretch. Nancy Early added that they also did not
know about the neighborhood meeting that was held. 

Staff Questions:

Harris asked how Staff feels about the Motion to Amend. 

Andrew Thierolf of the Planning Department came forward to state that was discussed with the
applicant, and Staff is comfortable with it. 

Applicant Rebuttal:

Huston stated this project is a market-rate project, not designed for students; the pricing will
probably exclude a lot of the student population. The project density is one of the  questions of the
neighbors. This is the type of project the Comprehensive Plan seeks. Increasing density along two
arterial streets, on a site that is underutilized and we can use existing infrastructure. The B-3 zoning
is the type of zoning request that has to be made to allow a mixed-use project like this. It permits
the height waiver, which is consistent to allow the density of the project and with other similar
buildings in the Wesleyan and East Campuses. The site will have more parking spots than is
required under the code. The fact that the site is dense will lead to more traffic, but it is along two
arterial streets, which is really where a project like this should be located. Schafer Richardson is a
long-term owner. They do not buy and sell, so they have a vested interest in making sure the project
is well-maintained and in taking care of their investment. This meets Comp Plan objectives for
things like sustainability, increased opportunities, and public transportation. It does not cost the City
a dime since there is no additional infrastructure the City needs to install. 

Lust said it would be helpful to define “market rate”. Huston said it means that the units are not
subsidized and the tenants will be qualified based on their own income. These are not hugely
expensive, but they are not targeted to students. There will be a combination of 1- bedroom, studio,
and a few 2-bedroom units. There is interest from seniors and young professionals in the vicinity. 12



Corr asked how many apartments will be in the building. Huston said 98, as currently drawn, with
approximately one-third of each type of unit. Corr asked how many square feet are in the largest
units. Huston said 1,200 square feet. 

Corr asked if the building across from East Campus just up Holdrege Street is subsidized for
student housing. Huston said it is his understanding that it is not. 

Corr asked how far the turn lane runs on 48th Street. She wonders if the intersection will need to be
widened. Huston said this project was reviewed by traffic engineers and they believe the existing
infrastructure will handle it without any additional improvements. 

Corr asked if getting rid of a level was an option. Huston said it dramatically changes the economics
of the project and it would not proceed. 

CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 16016
ACTION BY PLANNING COMMISSION: May 11, 2016

Lust moved approval as amended by the Applicant, seconded by Cornelius.

Corr said she does have concerns about the height, because it is residential in that area where the
existing buildings are primarily single and two-story buildings. However, this is on a major street and
there is a lot of setback from the residential. As things continue to develop to the north, the building
will not stand out so much as it might at first. 

Lust said this is a good project for the area. She understands the neighbors’ concerns, but she feels
that with the addition of the nice retail, residential, and coffee shops, they may find that  the college-
oriented rentals will actually benefit by having these types of facilities nearby, and it will be more
attractive for students. They may even be able to charge more in rent.

Cornelius said he is excited for this project in this part of town as a resident of north-central Lincoln.
It does differ from the surrounding area to some extent. But the enthusiasm with which it supports
the goals of the Comprehensive Plan make it a valuable addition to the area. He supports the
project. 

Harris added that we are seeing a lot of demand for this type of housing from Millenials and Baby
Boomers. It also represents infill, which is something we are always looking for. She hopes it acts
as a catalyst for the neighborhood and will bring additional businesses and  restaurants to the area.

Weber agrees with Corr about the height, but the orientation of the building and the setbacks are
sufficient to alleviate those concerns. 

Hove said he echos what others have said and he intends to support the project.  

Motion carried, 7-0; Cornelius, Corr, Harris, Lust, Sunderman, Weber and Hove voting ‘yes’; Scheer
abstaining; Beecham absent. This is a recommendation to the City Council.

STREET AND ALLEY VACATION NO. 16002
ACTION BY PLANNING COMMISSION: May 11, 2016

Cornelius moved approval, seconded by Weber. Motion carried, 7-0; Cornelius, Corr, Harris, Lust,
Sunderman, Weber and Hove voting ‘yes’; Scheer abstaining; Beecham absent. This is a
recommendation to the City Council.
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